

No. 11-1809

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

PROJECT VOTE/VOTING FOR AMERICA, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

ELISA LONG, in her Official Capacity as General Registrar of  
Norfolk, Virginia; DONALD PALMER, in his Official Capacity as  
Secretary, State Board of Elections,

Defendants-Appellants

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA

---

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING  
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE AND URGING AFFIRMANCE

---

THOMAS E. PEREZ  
Assistant Attorney General

DIANA K. FLYNN  
ERIN H. FLYNN  
Attorneys  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Civil Rights Division  
Appellate Section  
Ben Franklin Station  
P.O. Box 14403  
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403  
(202) 514-5361

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES .....	1
ISSUE PRESENTED .....	2
STATEMENT .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	11
ARGUMENT	
SECTION 24.2-444 OF THE VIRGINIA CODE VIOLATES THE NVRA.....	12
A. <i>Virginia’s Prohibition On The Public Disclosure           Of Voter Registration Applications Conflicts With           The Language, Structure, And Purpose Of The NVRA</i> .....	12
1. <i>Principles Of Statutory Interpretation</i> .....	12
2. <i>The District Court Properly Interpreted               The Public Disclosure Provision</i> .....	13
3. <i>The State’s Counterarguments Should               Be Rejected</i> .....	21
B. <i>Voter Registration Records Can Be Redacted To           Address Legitimate Privacy Concerns</i> .....	24
C. <i>The MOVE Act And HAVA Do Not Limit The           Disclosure Of Voter Registration Applications</i> .....	26
CONCLUSION .....	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 537 U.S. 149 (2003) .....	16
<i>Crespo v. Holder</i> , 631 F.3d 130 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	12, 15
<i>Greidinger v. Davis</i> , 988 F.2d 1344 (4th Cir. 1993) .....	24
<i>Healthkeepers, Inc. v. Richmond Ambulance Auth.</i> , 642 F.3d 466 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	17
<i>Helvering v. Stockholms Enskilda Bank</i> , 293 U.S. 84 (1934) .....	17
<i>National Coal. for Students with Disabilities Educ. &amp; Legal Def. Fund v. Allen</i> , 152 F.3d 283 (4th Cir. 1998).....	12-13, 15
<i>National Fed’n of the Blind v. FTC</i> , 420 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 547 U.S. 1128 (2006).....	22
<i>Project Vote/Voting for Am., Inc. v. Long</i> , 752 F. Supp. 2d 697 (E.D. Va. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Project Vote/Voting for Am., Inc. v. Long</i> , No. 10cv75, 2011 WL 2963032 (E.D. Va. July 20, 2011).....	10
<i>Rivera v. Long</i> , No. 070274 (Va. Feb. 8, 2008) .....	24
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	12
<i>United States v. Ide</i> , 624 F.3d 666 (4th Cir. 2010), cert. denied, 131 S. Ct. 2962 (2011).....	12
<i>Walters v. Metropolitan Educ. Enter., Inc.</i> , 519 U.S. 202 (1997).....	15
<i>Wheeler v. Newport News Shipbuilding &amp; Dry Dock Co.</i> , 637 F.3d 280, pet. for cert. pending No. 11-107 (filed July 21, 2011).....	13

**CASES (continued):** **PAGE**

*Young v. Fordice*, 520 U.S. 273 (1997).....3

**CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:**

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 4, Cl. 1.....2

Help America Vote Act of 2002 (HAVA), 42 U.S.C. 15301 *et seq.*.....10, 26  
 42 U.S.C. 15482.....26  
 42 U.S.C. 15482(a) ..... 26-27  
 42 U.S.C. 15482(a)(5) .....27  
 42 U.S.C. 15545(a)(4) .....28

National Voter Registration Act of 1993 (NVRA), 42 U.S.C. 1973gg *et seq.*..... 1  
 42 U.S.C. 1973gg(a) .....3  
 42 U.S.C. 1973gg(b)..... 1-3  
 42 U.S.C. 1973gg-2(a).....3, 17, 25  
 42 U.S.C. 1973gg-3(a)(2) .....19  
 42 U.S.C. 1973gg-3(c)(2)(D)(ii)-(iii) .....16  
 42 U.S.C. 1973gg-3(e).....19  
 42 U.S.C. 1973gg-4(b) .....20  
 42 U.S.C. 1973gg-5(a)(7) .....16  
 42 U.S.C. 1973gg-5(d) .....19  
 42 U.S.C. 1973gg-6(a)(1)-(6) .....17  
 42 U.S.C. 1973gg-6(a)(1) .....3, 19  
 42 U.S.C. 1973gg-6(a)(2) .....4, 19  
 42 U.S.C. 1973gg-6(a)(3) .....4  
 42 U.S.C. 1973gg-6(a)(4) .....4  
 42 U.S.C. 1973gg-6(b) .....18  
 42 U.S.C. 1973gg-6(b)(1).....19  
 42 U.S.C. 1973gg-6(b)(2).....4  
 42 U.S.C. 1973gg-6(c)-(f) .....4  
 42 U.S.C. 1973gg-6(d)(2).....5, 22  
 42 U.S.C. 1973gg-6(i) ..... 2, 5, 17-18  
 42 U.S.C. 1973gg-6(i)(1).....8, 15  
 42 U.S.C. 1973gg-6(i)(2).....22  
 42 U.S.C. 1973gg-7(a)(3) .....20  
 42 U.S.C. 1973gg-7(b)(4)(ii)-(iii) .....16  
 42 U.S.C. 1973gg-9(a).....2

<b>STATUTES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
42 U.S.C. 1973gg-9(b) .....	7
Privacy Act of 1974, 5 U.S.C. 552a note.....	24, 26
Military and Overseas Voter Empowerment (MOVE) Act, Pub. L. No. 111-84, 123 Stat. 2195, which amended the Uniformed and Overseas Citizens Absentee Voting Act, 42 U.S.C. 1973ff <i>et seq.</i> .....	10, 26
42 U.S.C. 1973ff-1(a)(6) .....	28
42 U.S.C. 1973ff-1(a)(7) .....	28
42 U.S.C. 1973ff-1(e)(6)(A).....	28
42 U.S.C. 1973ff-1(e)(6)(B).....	28
42 U.S.C. 1973ff-1(f)(3).....	28
5 U.S.C. 552(b) .....	26
5 U.S.C. 552(b)(6).....	25
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 3-505 <i>et seq.</i> (West 2011).....	6
Md. Code Ann., State Gov't § 10-611 <i>et seq.</i> (West 2011).....	6
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 132-6 (West 2011).....	6
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-82.10 (West 2010).....	6
S.C. Code Ann. § 7-5-410 (2010).....	6
S.C. Code Ann. § 30-4-30 (2010).....	6
Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-444 (West 2011) .....	6
Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-444(A) (West 2011).....	23, 28-29
Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-444(B) (West 2011).....	22-23
W. Va. Code Ann. § 3-2-30 (West 2011) .....	6

**REGULATION:** **PAGE**

59 Fed. Reg. 32,313-32,314 (June 23, 1994).....24

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:**

S. Rep. No. 6, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. 18 (1993).....22

**MISCELLANEOUS:**

National Mail Voter Registration Form, available at,  
[http://www.eac.gov/voter\\_resources/register\\_to\\_vote.aspx](http://www.eac.gov/voter_resources/register_to_vote.aspx)  
(last visited Oct. 12, 2011).....25
